

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS OF IOWA and
MAJORITY FORWARD,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE PAUL PATE,
in his official capacity, Defendant-Appellee,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, DONALD J. TRUMP FOR
PRESIDENT, INC., NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL
COMMITTEE, NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL
COMMITTEE, and THE REPUBLICAN PARTY OF IOWA,
Intervenors-Appellees.

No. 20-1249

BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLEES

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Johnson County
Hon. Lars Anderson, District Judge
Case No. CVCV081901

/s/ Alan R. Ostergren
Alan R. Ostergren
500 Locust Street, Suite 199
Des Moines, IA 50309
(515) 207-0134
alan.ostergren@ostergrenlaw.com

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	7
Routing Statement	9
Statement of the Case	9
Statement of Facts	10
Argument	12
I. A party seeking a temporary injunction must demonstrate a likelihood of success on its claims. LULAC cannot establish that H.F. 2643 harms its constitutional rights, or the constitutional rights of voters. Did the district court correctly deny a temporary injunction?.....	12
A. Preservation for appellate review.....	12
B. Standard of review.	13
C. Factors for grant of a temporary injunction.	13
D. LULAC cannot demonstrate that it is likely to succeed on its claims.	14
1. Requiring a county auditor to obtain information for an absentee ballot application from the voter has no impact on the fundamental right to vote.....	15
2. A neutral and nondiscriminatory requirement to validate incomplete ABR forms	

should only be subjected to rational basis review
and H.F. 2643 easily survives this scrutiny.....18

- II. Courts should not change election rules during or shortly before an election. County auditors, who are enforcing H.F. 2643, started mailing ballots on October 5 and will continue to do so until October 24, 2020. Should this Court enjoin H.F. 2643 while Iowans are voting and change the election rules for those voters who have not yet received a ballot?27
 - A. Preservation for appellate review.....27
 - B. Standard of review.27
 - C. Courts should not change election rules shortly before or during an election.....28

Conclusion.....32

Request for Nonoral Submission32

Certificates of Cost and Compliance33

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	18
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , No. 20A55, 592 U.S. __ (U.S. Oct. 5, 2020).....	30
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	18
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	19, 21, 22, 23
<i>Disney Enterprises, Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 848, 856 (9th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>DSCC v. Pate</i> , No. 20-1281 (Iowa Oct. 14, 2020)	15, 19, 20, 28
<i>Griffin v. Pate</i> , 884 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 2016).....	24
<i>Kent Products, Inc. v. Hoegh</i> , 245 Iowa 205, 61 N.W.2d 711 (1953)	13
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020).....	18, 22, 25, 26
<i>Luse v. Wray</i> , 254 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1977).....	17, 18
<i>Marston v. Lewis</i> , 410 U.S. 679 (1973)	19
<i>Max 100 L.C. v. Iowa Realty Co., Inc.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2001).....	13
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Com'rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	15
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	22
<i>New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 2020 WL 5877588 (11th Cir. Oct. 2, 2020).....	21, 31
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	16

<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	22, 23
<i>PIC USA v. N. C. Farm P’ship</i> , 672 N.W.2d 718 (Iowa 2003).....	13
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1, 4-5 (2006)	28
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	
.....	28
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484, 2498-2502 (2019)	26
<i>Schlottfelt v. Vinton Farmers’ Supply Co.</i> , 109 N.W.2d 695, 252 Iowa 1102	
(1961)	14
<i>Texas Alliance for Retired Americans v. Hughs</i> , 2020 WL 5816887 (5th Cir.	
Sept. 30, 2020)	30
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389(5th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	21
 Constitutional Provisions	
Iowa Const., Art. II, § 1.....	23
Iowa Const., Art. II, § 5.....	24

Statutes

Iowa Code § 39.3(8)24

Iowa Code § 53.10..... 12, 30

Iowa Code § 53.2(1)(b)12

Iowa Code § 53.2(4)(b) as amended by 2020 Iowa Acts Ch. 1121, § 124
(H.F. 2643)11

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a) and (c)9

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1506(2).....29
